

No. 16-877

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AUSTIN “JACK” DECOSTER AND PETER DECOSTER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

February 9, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 8

I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO ENSURE THAT  
*PARK* DOCTRINE PENALTIES ARE  
“RELATIVELY SMALL” AND CAUSE NO  
“GRAVE DAMAGE TO AN OFFENDER’S  
REPUTATION” ..... 8

II. IF LEFT IN PLACE, THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S  
DECISION WILL INCENTIVIZE GREATER  
USE OF THE *PARK* DOCTRINE AT THE  
EXPENSE OF CORPORATE OFFICERS’  
LIBERTY.....13

A. The Government’s Reliance on  
the *Park* Doctrine Is Growing,  
and the Decision Below  
Incentivizes Even Greater Use ..... 14

B. The Decision Below Poses  
Untenable Risks to Corporate  
Executives in the Performance of  
Their Everyday Duties ..... 16

III.	REVIEW IS FURTHER WARRANTED TO CONSIDER WHETHER <i>PARK</i> AND <i>DOTTERWEICH</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	19
A.	As Construed by <i>Park</i> and <i>Dotterweich</i> , the FDCA Fails to Provide “Fair Warning” of What Conduct It Forbids.....	19
B.	Under this Court’s <i>Park</i> Doctrine Precedents, the FDCA Is Subject to Arbitrary Enforcement.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	1
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	19, 20
<i>Davis v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983).....	13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	10
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1, 16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	22, 24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sabetti v. DiPaolo</i> , 16 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	9
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hermelin</i> , No. 11-cr-85 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2011).....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , No. 2:09-cr-403-4, 2011 WL 6088576 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	21
<i>United States v. New England Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 230 (D. Mass. 1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) .....	23
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 535 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	1
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	3, 19
21 U.S.C. § 333(a) .....	3, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jennifer Bragg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Onus of Responsibility: The Changing Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine</i> , 65 Food & Drug L.J. 525 (2010).....	12
Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General Holder's Remarks on Financial Fraud Prosecutions at NYU School of Law</i> (Sep. 17, 2014).....	15
Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorneys' Manual</i> (2017) ...	15
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 Law & Contemp. Probs. 401 (1958).....	22
John Hasnas, <i>Mens Rea Requirement: A Critical Casualty of Overcriminalization</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Dec. 12, 2008) .....	2
Brenda S. Hustis & John Y. Gotanda, <i>The Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine: Designated Felon or Legal Fiction?</i> , 25 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 169 (1994).....	18
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 Am. Inst. of Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1941)....	23
Parija Kavilanz, "Recall Fallout: FDA Puts Execs on Notice," <i>CNN Money</i> (Aug. 24, 2010) .....	14
Letter from Margaret Hamburg, Comm'r of Food And Drugs, to Sen. Charles E. Grassley, Ranking Member, Senate Committee on Finance (Mar. 4, 2010) .....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sheila A. Millar & Kathryn M. Biszko, <i>CPSC’s Misuse of RCO Doctrine Bodes Ill for CEOs and Consumers</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Aug. 31, 2013) .....	1
Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968) .....	13
Brian R. Stimson, “Responsible Corporate Officer”: <i>Business Executives Face Strict Liability</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (April 9, 2010) .....	2
